
AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE TO LEASE AGREEMENT FOR USE OF CITY 
RACEWAY BETWEEN VISIONARY COMMUNICATIONS, INC., AND THE 

CITY OF GILLETTE, CAMPBELL COUNTY, WYOMING                                                                 
 
1. Parties. This Amendment is made and entered into by and between                                   

Visionary Communications, Inc. (“Company”), whose address is 1001 S. Douglas, 
Suite 201, Gillette, WY; the City of Gillette, Campbell County, Wyoming, (“City”) 
whose address is 201 East 5th Street, Gillette, WY 82716. 

 
2. Purpose of Amendment. This Amendment shall constitute the third amendment to 

the Agreement between the Company and the City which was duly executed on 
February 7, 2018, and which became effective February 7, 2018 (“Original 
Agreement).  The purpose of this Amendment is to allow the Company to add 
additional raceway(s) and to provide additional Facility Location Map(s), VCN-A-
013 through VCN-A-014, which is attached as Exhibit D and made a part of this 
Agreement.                                                                  

 
The Original Agreement, dated February 7, 2018, provided for the initial lease of 
Raceway(s) to the Company for the total lease amount of ($0.47) per raceway per 
foot per year; a three percent (3%) rent increase per year; and payment by the 
Company of all construction costs associated with the requested conduit system and 
the Raceway(s) (“Construction Fee”).        
 
Amendment Number One, dated October 22, 2018, allowed the Company to add 
additional raceway(s) and to provide additional Facility Location Map(s), VCN-A-
002 through VCN-A-009. 
 
Amendment Number Two, dated December 4, 2018, allowed the Company to add 
additional raceway(s) and to provide additional Facility Location Map(s), VCN-A-
010 through VCN-A-012. 
                             

3. Term of the Amendment.  This Amendment shall commence upon the date the last 
required signature is affixed hereto, and shall remain in full force and effect through 
the term of the Original Agreement.  

 
4. Payment.  The rent to be paid by Company to the City shall be $0.4841 per raceway 

per foot per year. The specific area where the Fiber Optics will be installed is 
described in Exhibit(s) VCN-A-013 through VCN-A-014.  Rent shall be paid in 
advance, on or before the first day of each year, for that period's rental, during the 
term of this Amendment. The Company understands and agrees that the rent shall 
automatically increase by three percent (3%) per year on the first day of each 
calendar year. All rental payments shall be made to the City. 
 
The Company shall pay the Construction Fee within thirty (30) days after receipt of 
an invoice from the City. 
 
The initial payment shall be made within thirty (30) days after receipt of an invoice 



AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE TO LEASE AGREEMENT FOR USE OF CITY RACEWAY  
Page 2 of 3 

 

following acceptance of the Agreement. This initial payment for the additional 
raceway(s) segments will be prorated for the remainder of the year in which this 
Amendment is accepted. 

 
 
5. Additional Responsibilities of Contractor. The Company has not taken on any 

additional duties.  
 
6. Additional Responsibilities of Agency. The City has not taken on any additional 

duties.   
 
7. Special Provisions 
 

A. Same Terms and Conditions.  With the exception of items explicitly 
delineated in this Amendment, all terms and conditions of the Agreement 
between the City and the Company, including but not limited to 
governmental immunity, and including all prior amendments to this 
Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

 
8. General Provisions 
 

A. Entirety of Contract.  This Amendment, consisting of three (3) pages, and 
Exhibit D, VCN-A-013 through VCN-A-014 - Facility Location Map(s), the 
Original Agreement consisting of eight (8) pages, and Exhibit A - Facility 
Location Map, and Amendment Number One consisting of three (3) pages, 
and Exhibit B – VCN-A-002 through VCN-A-009, and Amendment Number 
Two consisting of three (3) pages, and Exhibit C – VCN-A-010 through 
VCN-A-012 represent the entire and integrated Agreement between the 
parties and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations, and 
agreements, whether written or oral. 

 
 
 
 

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK 
 

  



AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE TO LEASE AGREEMENT FOR USE OF CITY RACEWAY  
Page 3 of 3 

 

9. Signatures.  The parties to this Amendment through their duly authorized 
representatives have executed this Amendment, known as Amendment Number 
Three to the Original Agreement between the City and the Company, on the days 
and dates set out below, and certify that they have read, understood, and agreed to 
the terms and conditions of this Amendment as set forth herein. 

 
The effective date of this Amendment is the date of the signature last affixed to this 
page. 

 
CITY OF GILLETTE 
 
______________________________________________ __________ 
Louise Carter-King, Mayor  Date 
 
 
COMPANY 
 
______________________________________________ __________ 
Brian R. Worthen - Visionary Communications, Inc. Date 
 
(S E A L) 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
_____________________________________ 
Karlene Abelseth, City Clerk 
 
 
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE APPROVAL AS TO FORM 
 
______________________________________________ __________ 
Anthony M. Reyes Date 
 



EXHIBIT D 
 

VCN Raceway Lease 
Table of Contents 

 

Exhibit Description Date 

VCN-A-001 5th & Kendrick to VCN Office 2/2018 

VCN-A-002 Ready for Learning to Camplex 9/2018 

VCN-A-003 5th & Kendrick to 6th & Stocktrail 9/2018 

VCN-A-004 6th & Stocktrail to Dump Hill 9/2018 

VCN-A-005 Dump Hill to LLC 9/2018 

VCN-A-006 Hwy 14/16 to Foothills MHP 9/2018 

VCN-A-007 6th & Stocktrail to Burma 9/2018 

VCN-A-008 Burma Ave to CCH 9/2018 

VCN-A-009 VCN to 1st National Bank to LLC 9/2018 

VCN-A-010 Highway 59 – Lakeway to Sinclair 11/2018 

VCN-A-011 Energy Street to Aquatic Center 11/2018 

VCN-A-012 City West to Best Business Park 11/2018 

VCN-A-013 6th & Stocktrail to Pioneer Manor 02/2018 

VCN-A-014 Campbell County Sheriff’s Office 02/2018 

   



W 
6th

 S
t

Stocktrail Ave

¥
CI

TY
 O

F G
ILL

ET
TE

EL
EC

TR
IC

AL
 E

NG
IN

EE
RI

NG
61

1 N
 E

XC
HA

NG
E 

AV
E

GI
LL

ET
TE

, W
YO

MI
NG

 82
71

6
(30

7) 
68

6-5
27

7

ENERGYCAPI
TA

L O
F

TH
E NATION

C IT Y OF GIL
LE

TT
E,

W
YOMING

FIB
ER

 O
PT

IC
RA

CE
WA

Y L
EA

SE
VC

N-
A-

01
3

Ap
pro

x. 
Ro

ute
 D

ist
an

ce
:   

32
0 L

F

Sta
rt P

oin
t:

 En
d P

oin
t:

Ge
ne

ral
 D

es
cri

pti
on

6th
 St

ree
t &

 S
toc

ktr
ail 

Av
en

ue
to 

Pio
ne

er 
Ma

no
r

Le
as

e R
ou

te F8
31

Pio
ne

er 
Ma

no
r



W
Bo

xe
lde

rR
d

4-J Rd

Hard

erDr

S 4-J Rd

¥
CI

TY
 O

F G
ILL

ET
TE

EL
EC

TR
IC

AL
 E

NG
IN

EE
RI

NG
61

1 N
 E

XC
HA

NG
E 

AV
E

GI
LL

ET
TE

, W
YO

MI
NG

 82
71

6
(30

7) 
68

6-5
27

7

ENERGYCAPI
TA

L O
F

TH
E NATION

C IT Y OF GIL
LE

TT
E,

W
YOMING

FIB
ER

 O
PT

IC
RA

CE
WA

Y L
EA

SE
VC

N-
A-

01
4

Ap
pro

x. 
Ro

ute
 D

ist
an

ce
:   

1,2
55

 LF

Sta
rt P

oin
t:

 En
d P

oin
t:

Ge
ne

ral
 D

es
cri

pti
on

Ca
mp

be
ll C

ou
nty

 Sh
eri

ff's
 O

ffic
e

Le
as

e R
ou

te F8
26

CC
SO




